manage its exposure to interest rates. Under an interest rate
swap, the Group agrees to exchange the difference between
the contracted fixed and floating rate interest amounts
determined on a notional principal amount. The effect is to
minimise cash flow exposure to changes in interest rates.

89
—

88
G

ro
w

th and
 O

p
p

o
rtunity 2021

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes

5.2 Financial risk management (cont)

Average contracted
fixed interest rate

Notional principal
amount (USD)

Fair value
(AUD)

Receive floating
pay fixed

2021
%

2020
%

2021
($000’s)

2020
($000’s)

2021
($000’s)

2020
($000’s)

Less than 1 year 5.01 5.01 296,000 335,750 (10,965) (9,287)

1 to 2 years 5.01 5.01 296,000 296,000 (9,812) (11,763)

2 to 5 years - 5.01 - 296,000 - (14,556)

(20,777) (35,606)

The table below shows the impact of 100bps movement (net of hedging) in the interest rate curve on the consolidated entity’s profit and
equity after tax for both derivatives and non-derivative financial instruments at 30 June 2021, with all other variables held constant.

Interest rate sensitivity 2021
($000’s)

2020
($000’s)

Increase in interest rate +100bps

(Loss) after tax - (5,062)

Equity 7,453 24,389

Decrease in interest rate +100bps

Gain/(loss) after tax (3,141) 9,765

Equity (3,708) (25,274)

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

1 July 2020 Cash flows Foreign
exchange

movement

Changes in
fair values

New leases,
reassessments

and disposals

30 June
2021

Proceeds Repayments

($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s)

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,765,232 - (276,365) (153,251) - - 1,335,616

Lease liabilities1 715,668 - (93,025) (27,187) - 74,799 670,255

Total liabilities from
financing activities 2,480,900 - (369,390) (180,438) - 74,799 2,005,871

1 July 2019 Cash flows Foreign
exchange

movement

Changes in
fair values

New leases,
reassessments

and disposals

30 June
2020

Proceeds Repayments

($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s) ($000’s)

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,609,297 141,622 (18,046) 32,359 - - 1,765,232

Lease liabilities 674,220 - (86,815) (1,907) - 130,170 715,668

Total liabilities from
financing activities 2,283,517 141,622 (104,861) 30,452 - 130,170 2,480,900

1. Repayments for lease liabilities are presented net of interest expense.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

For the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes

5.2 Financial risk management (cont)

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its
contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.

Credit risk for cash deposits is the risk of incurring a loss because
of a default by a counterparty bank or financial institution that has
accepted a deposit from the Group. The Group endeavours to
mitigate this risk by managing counterparty concentration risk